
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 7 July 2025 
3.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor John Batteson Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs 

and Business 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy 

and Finance 
Councillor Helen Dennis Cabinet Member for New Homes and 

Sustainable Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Sarah King Cabinet Member for Council Homes 
Councillor James McAsh Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets and 

Waste 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks and Young 

People 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 June 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 7 July 2025 
3.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

1 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed 
meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

2 - 26 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 17 June 2025. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
cabinet procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt of public 
questions is midnight Tuesday 1 July 2025. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
 

 

 To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of 
deputation requests is midnight Tuesday 1 July 2025. 
 

 

8. GOOD LANDLORD PLAN - RESPONDING TO THE NEW SOCIAL 
HOUSING FRAMEWORK 

 

27 - 57 

 To approve the council’s good landlord plan which outlines 
Southwark’s approach to becoming a good landlord for all tenants 
and leaseholders. 
 

 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES: FINANCIAL REMIT REPORT 
 

58 - 76 

 To note the updated medium term financial strategy (MTFS) to 
2030. 
 

 

10. AFFORDABLE WORKSPACE STRATEGY 
 

77 - 137 

 To approve the adoption of the affordable workspace strategy. 
 

 

11. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND GIRLS SUPPORT SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE 
WOMEN'S SAFETY CENTRE 

 

138 - 208 

 To approve the award of the new violence against women and girls 
(VAWG) support services contract to Bede House Association for an 
initial period of four years starting 7 February 2026. 
 

 

12. HOUSEHOLDER DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 

209 - 218 

 To agree the householder development supplementary planning 
document (SPD) for adoption and to note the consultation report 
and supporting documentation  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

13. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

 

219 - 229 

 To agree the affordable housing supplementary planning document 
(SPD) for adoption and to note the consultation report and 
supporting documentation  
 

 

14. SECTION 106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

 

230 - 241 

 To agree the Section 106 (S106) and community infrastructure levy 
(CIL) supplementary planning document (SPD) for adoption and to 
note the consultation report and supporting documentation. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the 
agenda. The Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not 
be circulated to the press and public since they reveal confidential 
or exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The specific 
paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

15. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND GIRLS SUPPORT SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE 
WOMEN'S SAFETY CENTRE 

 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 
AS URGENT 
 

DATED: 26 June 2025 

 



 
 

Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed 
meeting, and any representations received 
 

Cabinet 7 July 2025 
 
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 require that the council give a 28 
notice period for items to be considered in private/closed session.  This has 
been implemented through the publication of the council’s forward plan.   
 
The council is also required under these arrangements to give a further five 
days notice of its intention to hold the meeting or part of the meeting in 
private/closed session and give details of any representations received in 
respect of the private meeting.   
 
This notice issued in accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 is to confirm that the cabinet meeting to be held on 7 July 2025 at the 
Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH will be held partly in 
closed session for consideration of the following items listed on the agenda: 
 
Item 15: Gateway 2: Contract Award Violence Against Women and Girls 

Support Service to support the Women's Safety Centre 
 
The proper officer has decided that the agenda papers should not be made 
available to the press and public on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as specified in categories 1 -
7, of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The 
reason for both reports is that they contain information falling within category 
3: information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).  
 
In most cases an open version of a closed report is produced and included on 
the agenda. 
 
No representations have been received in respect of the items listed for 
consideration in closed session.  Any representations received after the 
issuing of this notice will be reported at the meeting. 
 
Paula Thornton 
For Proper Constitutional Officer                             Dated:  26 June 2025 

1
Agenda Item 3



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 17 June 2025 
at 11.00 am at Walworth Living Room, All Saints Hall, Surrey Square, London 
SE17 2JU  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Batteson. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following late items: 
 
Item 12: Consideration of proposal to close Charlotte Sharman Primary 

School 
 
Item 13: Consideration of proposal to close St Mary Magdalene CE Primary 

School. 
 
Reasons for lateness and urgency have been included in the reports. 
 
 

2
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No closed items for this meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Sarah King declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Dulwich Hamlet Supporters Trust with regard to item 14: Appropriation of land at 
Greendale and confirmed her intention to withdraw from the meeting while this item 
was being discussed.  
 
Additionally, Councillor James McAsh withdrew from the meeting while items 12 
and 13: Consideration of proposals to close Charlotte Sharman Primary School 
and St Mary Magdalene CE Primary School were discussed. This was a non-
pecuniary interest in his capacity as a branch officer at the National Education 
Union (Lambeth). 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The 
chair agreed to accept this item as urgent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the deputation request from Dulwich Hamlet Football Club be heard. 

 
2. A spokesperson for the deputation addressed cabinet for five minutes and 

questions were asked of the deputation for a period of five minutes.  
 

3



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 

8. SOUTHWARK'S HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2025-
2030 - FORMAL CONSULTATION REVIEW AND SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS 
TO FINAL DRAFT  

 

 The cabinet heard representations from Mr Ninesh Mutiah, Homefinder UK and Mr 
Eammon Egerton, St Mungos. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the proposed amendments in the report for the final draft Homelessness 

and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2025-2030 (hereafter ‘the Strategy’,) and 
accompanying action plan be agreed. 

 
2. That the findings of the formal consultation process that was held between 2 

September and 8 December 2024 be noted.  
 

9. ALLOCATIONS FOR STRATEGIC COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
FUNDING  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the allocation of strategic community infrastructure levy funding of up to 

£1,250,000 towards the fit out of the Harold Moody Health Centre on Thurlow 
Street be agreed. 

 
2. That the allocation of strategic community
[...]
idential Care Charter, inspired by UNISON’s charter. These charters are 
designed to enhance care standards for vulnerable residents and improve 
working conditions for care workers. By offering the London Living Wage, 
compensating travel time, providing occupational sick pay, and remunerating 
staff for training hours, the borough has effectively attracted and retained 
staff, resulting in relatively low vacancy and turnover rates. 

 
8. This council further notes that the Fabian Society has published a 

comprehensive plan for building a NCS in England, with empowered local 
authorities at its core, called Support Guaranteed: The Roadmap to a 
National Care Service.  The report states: “Councils should remain in charge 
[of social care]. But our firm view is that more nationwide rights, standards 
and functions are needed for local government to fulfil its adult social care 
mission 

 
9. This council believes that building a NCS can also help drive wider economic 

growth. The 2023 Future Social Care Coalition 
report Carenomics demonstrates the contribution that social care makes to 
the UK economy, with the sector generating in England alone £51.5 billion in 
gross value added to the economy. 

 
10. This council pledges its support for a NCS and encourages the new 

government to carry out this reform. 
 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 

25



25 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.25pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 25 JUNE 2025. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

26



 

Page 1 of 31 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet 

Date: 7 July 2025 

Report title: 
Good landlord plan - Responding to the new social 
housing framework 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sarah King, Council Homes 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All wards and council tenants and leaseholders 

Classification: Open 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/a 

 

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR SARAH KING, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COUNCIL HOMES 
 
We want everyone to have a safe, good-quality home and we are committed to becoming a 
good landlord for all our tenants and leaseholders.  
 
In November 2024, the Regulator of Social Housing deemed our landlord services to have 
fallen significantly short of what our tenants should expect and more importantly what they 
deserve, with a C3 rating and the identification of serious failings in how the Council was 
delivering outcomes.  
 
The Good Landlord Plan is a comprehensive plan to respond to the Regulator’s judgement 
and to what tenants and leaseholders have told us must change.  
 
We know we must listen more and act faster. This Good Landlord Plan puts tenants and 
leaseholders at the heart of our work as a landlord. It also gives residents’ a stronger voice 
to influence the housing services they receive and to drive the changes they want to see 
prioritised.  
 
As a landlord to around 125,000 people, we have not always got it right. But when things 
go wrong, tenants and leaseholders have told us what you expect: clear customer service, 
fair complaints processes, and the ability to speak to a real person. We’re listening and 
acting. It is a plan focused on what matters most: better homes, better estates, better 
repairs, better customer service, and a stronger voice for residents. Above all, safety is our 
top priority, which is why we’re investing £250 million over the next three years to improve 
your homes.  
 
We know that won’t be enough to bring every home up to the standards you rightly deserve 
as quickly as we want to. That’s why we are making the case to Government on behalf of 
our current tenants and leaseholders and those on our housing waiting list, to secure the 
additional funding needed to improve our 37,000 council homes and to build the new 
homes our communities need.  
 

27
Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 31 

 

We are determined to go beyond the basics. We will be reliable, respectful, and 
responsive, not just in words, but in the homes and services we deliver every day. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Recommendations for the Cabinet 

 
1. To approve the council’s Good Landlord Plan which outlines Southwark’s 

approach to becoming a good landlord for all tenants and leaseholders. The 
plan sets out how we will deliver the key commitment to deliver decent homes 
for all, under our Southwark 2030 strategy.   
 

2. To note the progress made under the Housing Services Improvement 
programme, following the C3 grade given by the Regulator of Social Housing, 
following their planned inspection of our Housing Services including 
improvement in Tenant Satisfaction Measures for the second year of 
collecting this data. 
 

3. To note how we will be communicating the Good Landlord Plan to our tenants 
and leaseholders and subsequently updating them on the progress made. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

4. As a social landlord, the council is legally required to comply with the new 
regulatory framework. 
 

5. These recommendations should lead to significant improvements in the 
quality of the council’s landlord service and contribute to the Southwark
[...]
rm Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2030 
 

b. the transformation savings  
 

c. the 2025-26 budget pressures   
 

d. the MTFS savings in 2025-26 and 2026-27 that are at risk (Appendix A) 
 

e. the financial sustainability of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2. That Cabinet are updated on the both the current financial position and the medium 
term budget outlook.     

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3. N/a 
 
POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4. N/a.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

5. Each year, the council updates a detailed Policy and Resources Strategy covering a 
period that normally reflects the duration of the government’s financial settlement.  
As part of the Policy and Resources Strategy, and in line with requirements of the 
Local Government Finance Act, the 2025-26 annual budget was approved by 
Council Assembly in February 2025, as part of the council tax setting process.   

 
6. In addition, the council approved a three-year budget process, to enable long term 

financial sustainability. This approach will enhance the council’s commitment to 
financial planning and efficiency and ensure that the policies and priorities set out in 
the council delivery plan are aligned in the medium term to the projected financial 

59



 

3 
 

resources. Through this new process, savings and commitments were established 
for the three-year period, 2024-25 to 2026-27. The council is currently in year two, 
setting a balanced budget for 2025-26, and a draft budget for 2026-27.  The 
budgets were based on a prudent estimate of local authority funding.    

 

7. This report begins the process of updating the 2026-27 position for estimated 
funding changes and inflationary pressures before formally setting the annual 
budget for 2026-27. It also seeks to creates an initial view of a further 3 years, 
2027-28 to 2029-30.  

 

8. The report is structured as follows: 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MT
[...]
veloped with input across the council with a dedicated 
resource that will oversee the delivery and carry out engagement and delivery 
activities. While developing and publishing this strategy is an important milestone, it is 
only the first step of this collaborative process. We look forward to working closely with 
providers, businesses, other partners and the community to ensure Southwark’s 
economy is accessible and sustainable. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendations for the Cabinet 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the adoption of the Affordable Workspace Strategy in Appendix 1. 

 
2. Delegates the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments resulting 

from its meeting and a final review by officers on the Affordable Workspace 
Strategy to the Director of Planning and Growth in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business prior to final 
release. 

 
3. Approves the establishment and allocation of the Affordable Workspace Fund. 

 
4. Approves the principle that financial contributions received in lieu of the 

delivery of on-site Affordable Workspace (“Payments in Lieu”) secured 

through S106 agreements will be pooled in the Affordable Workspace Fund. 

 
5. Notes that the expenditure of the pooled S106 contributions remains subject 

to Planning Committee approval in accordance with Part 3F of the Council’s 

constitution 

 
Recommendation(s) for the Leader of the Council 

 
6. None. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
7. This strategy outlines the vision, objectives and proposed actions for 

increasing the availability of affordable workspaces in Southwark, ensuring 
that local businesses, particularly small and medium enterprises, social 
enterprises and creative industries can access suitable and affordable office 
and workshop space to thrive and contribute to the borough’s economy. 
 

8. Affordable Workspace refers to workspace that with rents maintained below 
market rate for a specific social, cultural or eco
[...]
ventative approaches that engage 
young boys and men. Our ambition is to shift the dial on VAWG by fostering 
greater understanding of these crimes and their societal impact. Through 
education and community-based initiatives, we aim to support boys and men in 
navigating the complexities of relationships and identity, helping them to 
understand their uniqueness and the positive roles they can play. 
 
We also want to challenge harmful stereotypes and herald the fact that not all 
men are toxic or perpetrators of VAWG. While a minority of individuals cast a 
shadow, we believe that, together, we can change the narrative - promoting 
healthier, respectful interactions and a safer community for all.  
 
The procurement process is focused on securing a VAWG Support Service 
provider for a ten-year contract. This extended contract aims to foster long-term 
collaboration with the provider, ensuring consistent and transformative support 
for victims of domestic abuse, public space violence, sexual assault, and other 
forms of VAWG crimes. 
 
In commissioning this new service, the council aims to extend advocacy and 
support to include victims of public space VAWG while still providing services 
for domestic abuse victims. The new service provider will deliver services from 
the Women’s Safety Centre, alongside the council’s community safety VAWG 
officers, who will coordinate preventative and community engagement services, 
as well as perpetrator interventions. 
 
This report recommends a VAWG Support Services provider and partner to 
work alongside the council in developing innovative solutions to tackle these 
high-risk incidents of violence and abuse. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The cabinet approve the award of the new Violence Against Women and 

Girls (VAWG) Support Services contract to Bede House Association for 
an initial period of four years starting 07 February 2026, the year one cost 
is £738,400 with the total cost for the initial 4-year period of £3,209,578 
(index linked).  The contract includes an option to extend a further two 

139



 

 

Gateway 2 report template - Cabinet                                                                          Last Updated August 2024 

 3 

times for a period of four years and two years respectively, making a total 
maximum contract length of 10 years and a total estimated contract value 
of £8,407,584. 

 
2. Cabinet is also requested to note that if any further funding should 

become available for inclusion in the contract, approval will be sought by 
way of a Gateway 3 report at the appropriate time, by delegated authority 
to the Strategic Director of Environmental, Sustainability, and Leisure. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3. The reasons for the recommended contract award are detailed in 
paragraph 14 of this report.  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
4. The alternative options to the procurement strategy were set out in the 

section entitled Options for Procurement Route in the Gateway 1 
procurement strategy report found in the background documents. 

 
POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
5. Once the recommendation(s) within this report have been approved: 

 
i. A single contract will be awarded. 

ii. There will be a 6-month mobilisation period that will take 

place prior to the start of the contract on 07 February 2026. 

iii. The details of the planned contract management and 
monitoring regime are detailed out in paragraphs 66-74 of 
this report. 

iv. The timeline for implementation of this report is within the 
timelines within the body of the report at paragraph 13. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6. Reducing Domestic Abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women and Girls 

(VAWG) is a key priority for the council and the Southwark statutory 
Community Safety Partnership. In 2015, Southwark developed a five-year 
Domestic Abuse Strategy highlighting a plan to reduce DA in the borough. 
In 2019, this was replaced with a five-year VAWG Strate
[...]
This report seeks approval of the award of the new Violence Against 

Women and Girls (VAWG) Support Services contract to Bede House 
Association effective from 07 February 2026, for an initial period of four 
years with an option to extend a further 2 times for a period of four years 
and two years respectively, making a total maximum contract length of 10 
years and a total estimated contract value of £8,407,584. 

 
120. The commencement date of the procurement, allied to the nature and 

value of the services procured, dictates alignment with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) and services covered by the 
Light Touch Regime (LTR). In accordance with PCR 2015, the council 
must follow an advertised and competitive procurement process (detail of 
the proposed procurement approach and model is contained within 
paragraphs 42 – 65 and confirms alignment with PCR 2015 requirements, 
acknowledging use of a competitive dialogue procedure as adapted to the 
council’s requirements and desired, collaborative approach to design of a 
service model). The report is also consistent with the council’s Contract 
Standing Orders, which reserve decision to approve the recommendation 
to Cabinet, following review at DCRB and CCRB. 

169



 

 

Gateway 2 report template - Cabinet                                                                          Last Updated August 2024 

 33 

 

121. Headline risks associated with the recommendation are contained within 
table below paragraph 75. 

 

122. Intended alignment with the Southwark 2030 vision and Fairer Future 
Procurement Framework (FFPF) is referenced within the content of 
paragraphs 80 – 98. Social Value considerations and metrics for the 
contract are detailed at paragraphs 88 - 90. Confirmation of London Living 
Wage (LLW) payment to relevant staff engaged on the intended contract 
is also contained at paragraph 94. 

 

123. Proposed methodology for performance/contract monitoring is detailed 
within par

Minutes of the meeting

guthworK
Council
Cabinet

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Monday 7 July 2025 at
3.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor John Batteson
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Natasha Ennin
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor James McAsh

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Portia Mwangangye.

COUNCILLOR KIERON WILLIAMS LAST CABINET MEETING AS LEADER OF
THE COUNCIL

Councillor Kieron Williams paid tribute to the achievements of the council, partners
and community working alongside each other since becoming leader of the council
during the pandemic, highlighting key successes during this time.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

None.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING,
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

Cabinet - Monday 7 July 2025




No representations were received.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2025 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the chair.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no public questions.
DEPUTATION REQUESTS

There were no deputation requests.

GOOD LANDLORD PLAN - RESPONDING TO THE NEW SOCIAL HOUSING
FRAMEWORK

RESOLVED:

1. That the council’'s good landlord plan which outlines Southwark’s approach to
becoming a good landlord for all tenants and leaseholders be approved. The
plan sets out how we will deliver the key commitment to deliver decent homes
for all, under our Southwark 2030 strategy.

2. That the progress made under the housing services improvement
programme, following the C3 grade given by the Regulator of Social Housing,
following their planned inspection of our housing services including
improvement in tenant satisfaction measures for the second year of collecting
this data be noted.

3. That it be noted how the good landlord plan will be communicated to our

tenants and leaseholders and subsequently updating them on the progress
made.

POLICY AND RESOURCES: FINANCIAL REMIT REPORT

Cabinet - Monday 7 July 2025




10.

11.

RESOLVED:

That the following be noted:

a. the updated medium term financial strategy (MTFS) to 2030
b. the transformation savings

c. the 2025-26 budget pressures

d. the MTFS savings in 2025-26 and 2026-27 that are at risk (Appendix A
of the report)

e. the financial sustainability of the housing revenue account (HRA).

AFFORDABLE WORKSPACE STRATEGY

RESOLVED:

1.

That the adoption of the affordable workspace strategy in Appendix 1 of the
report be approved.

That the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments resulting from
its meeting and a final review by officers on the affordable workspace
strategy be delegated to the director of planning and growth in consultation
with the cabinet member for climate emergency, jobs and business prior to
final release.

That the establishment and allocation of the affordable workspace fund be
approved.

That the principle that financial contributions received in lieu of the delivery of
on-site affordable workspace (“payments in lieu”) secured through S106
agreements will be pooled in the affordable workspace fund be approved.

That it be noted that the expenditure of the pooled S106 contributions
remains subject to planning committee approval in accordance with Part 3F
of the council’s constitution.

GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
SUPPORT SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE WOMEN'S SAFETY CENTRE

RESOLVED:

1.

That the award of the new violence against women and girls (VAWG) support
services contract to Bede House Association for an initial period of four years

3

Cabinet - Monday 7 July 2025




12.

13.

14.

starting 7 February 2026, the year one cost is £738,400 with the total cost for
the initial 4-year period of £3,209,578 (index linked) be approved. The
contract includes an option to extend a further two times for a period of four
years and two years respectively, making a total maximum contract length of
10 years and a total estimated contract value of £8,407,584.

2. That it also be noted that if any further funding should become available for
inclusion in the contract, approval will be sought by way of a gateway 3 report

at the appropriate time, by delegated authority to the strategic director of
environmental, sustainability, and leisure.

HOUSEHOLDER DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the householder development supplementary planning document (SPD)
be agreed for adoption.

2. That the consultation report and supporting documentation be noted.
AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the affordable housing supplementary planning document (SPD) be
agreed for adoption.

2.  That the consultation report and supporting documentation be noted.

SECTION 106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)

RESOLVED:

1. That the Section 106 (S106) and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
supplementary planning document (SPD) be agreed for adoption.

2. That the consultation report and supporting documentation be noted
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution.

4

Cabinet - Monday 7 July 2025




15.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the
meeting.

GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
SUPPORT SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE WOMEN'S SAFETY CENTRE

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see
item 11 for the decision.

The meeting ended at 4.25pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, TUESDAY 15
JULY 2025.

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER
THAT DATE. SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.

Cabinet - Monday 7 July 2025




